

77701-1

No. 229319

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MYRTLE E. WOLDSON,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

JOHN G. WOODHEAD, SR., and
JANE DOE WOODHEAD, husband and wife,
Defendants/Appellants,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Dennis P. Hession
Attorney for Respondent

Dennis P. Hession
Richter-Wimberley, P.S.
422 W. Riverside, Ste. 1300
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 455-4201
WSBA #9655

No. 229319

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MYRTLE E. WOLDSON,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

JOHN G. WOODHEAD, SR., and
JANE DOE WOODHEAD, husband and wife,
Defendants/Appellants,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Dennis P. Hession
Attorney for Respondent

Dennis P. Hession
Richter-Wimberley, P.S.
422 W. Riverside, Ste. 1300
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 455-4201
WSBA #9655

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

IV. ARGUMENT 11

 A. Standard Of Review. 11

 B. The Woodheads' View Of The Law On
The Limitation Period For Continuing
Trespass Is Contrary To Established Law And
Is Neither Practical Nor Logical. 12

 C. The Damage Evidence By Woldson Was
Based Upon Good Science And Supported
By Expert Testimony. 18

 D. The Testimony Regarding The Damage To
The 90-Foot Section Of The Wall Is
Reasonable And Supported By Unrefuted
Expert Testimony. 24

 E. The Finding By The Court That The Wall
In Question Was Built As A Free-Standing
Structure And Was Later Impeded By The
Woodheads' Predecessors In Interest
Placement Of Fill Dirt On The East Side Of
The Basalt Wall Is Supported By
Substantial Evidence. 25

V. CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Nursery Products, Inc. v. Indian Wells Orchards</i> , 115 Wn.2d 217, 797 P.2d 477 (1990)	11
<i>Bering v. Share</i> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 220, 721 P.2d 918 (1986), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 479 U.S. 1050	11
<i>Bradley v. American Smelting</i> , 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985)	14, 16, 19
<i>Doran v. City of Seattle</i> , 24 Wash. 182, 64 P. 230 (1901)	13-16
<i>Fradkin v. Northshore Utility District</i> , 96 Wn. App. 118, 126, 977 P.2d 1265 (1999)	13, 14
<i>King County v. Washington State Boundary Review Board</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 675, 860 P.2d 1024 (1923)	11
<i>Skamania County v. Columbia River Gorge Commission</i> , 144 Wn.2d 30, 42, 26 P.3d 241 (2001)	12
<i>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 570, 575, 343 P.2d 183 (1959)	11
<i>Uline v. New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Company</i> , 101 N.Y. 98, 4 N.E. 536 (1886)	15

Statutes and Regulations

RAP 10.3(a)(4)	2
RCW 4.16	12

RCW 4.16.080 12

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts Section 158, Comment *m* 17
